
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 5 April 2023 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022. 
 

3 - 4 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

5 - 14 

6.  DRAFT RESOURCE AND WASTE STRATEGY FOR LEICESTERSHIRE 
2022-2050  
 

 

  Report of the Head of Community Services. 
 

15 - 54 

7.  SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services. 55 - 60 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
8.  PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICIES  

 
 

 Report of the Head of Community Services. 
 

61 - 192 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
Councillor R L Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor T Eynon 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



79 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, C C Benfield, T Eynon, J Geary, M D Hay, G Hoult, J G Simmons and 
M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss and A C Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, K Hiller and Mrs R Wallace 
 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

63. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
None. 
 

65. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 21 September 
2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 and 21 September 2022 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

66. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chair referred to the Committee’s Work Programme and invited Members to make 
requests for any additional items. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The future work programme be noted. 
 

67. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE FUEL POVERTY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 
Councillor T Eynon, addressed the Committee as the Chair of the Fuel Poverty Task and 
Finish Group to present the recommendations as detailed within the report.  She thanked 
all officers and representatives from Community and Partnership Groups for coming along 
to give evidence, as well as the Members of the group who had worked well together.  
The Committee were urged to support the recommendations for Cabinet. 

3

Agenda Item 4.



80 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Committee commended the work of the Group and were in support of the 
recommendations.  During discussions a number of concerns were raised, firstly that the 
review focused mainly on rented properties, and it was felt that there were also people in 
the District dealing with fuel poverty who owned their homes, such as elderly people in 
very old properties.  Councillor T Eynon explained that privately owned homes were 
discussed by the Group, and it was felt that communication was key to inform all residents 
what support was available.  Members were signposted to section eight of the report.  A 
Member requested that the new Customer Service Centre have all the relevant 
information available, and it be clearly advertised.   
 
The second concern was that if a local measure was adopted, there could be a disconnect 
of terminology when bidding for national funding which could cause difficulties.  Councillor 
T Eynon explained that the Group did discuss the definition of fuel poverty and it was felt 
that no matter an individual’s background or circumstances, if they could not afford to pay 
for their fuel then they were fuel poor.  It was acknowledged that there were lots of 
different channels of support available which was why the focus on communication and 
making sure staff had the right data to support people was very important, particularly 
when they need to make every contact count. 
   
Members that took part in the review addressed the Committee on how they felt the work 
undertaken was successful and that it was a good opportunity to highlight potential 
improvement areas within the Council.  It was felt that the review was worthwhile and the 
recommendations, if supported, were a good start in addressing the areas that the Council 
could have the most impact. 
 
It was moved by Cllr R Morris, seconded by Cllr T Eynon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations of the Fuel Poverty Task and Finish Group as detailed within the 
report be put to Cabinet. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.52 pm 
 

 

4



 
 

Community Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROG
[...]
eicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_summary_of_public_consultation/Draft%20LRWS%202022-2050%20-%20Summary%20of%20public%20consultation.docx
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_leicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_equality_and_human_rights_impact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_leicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_equality_and_human_rights_impact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_leicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_equality_and_human_rights_impact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/draft_leicestershire_resources_and_waste_strategy_2022_n_2050_n_equality_and_human_rights_impact_assessment/Draft%20LWRS%202022-2050%20-%20Equality%20and%20Human%20Rights%20Impact%20Assessment.docx


 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

To receive feedback from Community Scrutiny Committee on 
the following drafts: 
 

Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-
2050 in Appendix One 
 
Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-
2050 Action Plan Timeline in Appendix Two 

 

Recommendations THAT SCRUTINY COMMENT ON THE DRAFT 
RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY FOR 
LEICESTERSHIRE 2022 – 2050 AND THE ASSOCIATED 
ACTION PLAN AND TIMELINE, BEFORE 
CONSIDERATION BY CABINET ON 25 APRIL 2023. 
  

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Under the Waste and Emissions Trading Act 2003, all two-tier authorities are required 

to have in place a Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the management of 
municipal waste within their areas. Therefore, there is a legal requirement for all seven 
district councils and Leicestershire County Council to have a joint waste strategy in 
place and this is delivered through the Leicestershire Waste Partnership (LWP) of 
which all eight councils are members. 

 
1.2  The Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050 (LRWS) sets out how 

the LWP intends to manage municipal waste in the period up to 2050 (see Appendix 
One). The LRWS replaces the Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
(LMWMS) which was last updated in 2011.  

 
1.3  A public consultation forms part of the process of a formal review of a Joint Municipal 

Waste Management Strategy as per the government’s guidelines. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1  The first Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management Strategy (LMWMS) was adopted 

by the Leicestershire Waste Partnership (LWP) in 2002. In 2006 it was 
comprehensively reviewed, including a public consultation and a full Strategic 
Environmental Assessment (SEA). The strategy was subsequently updated in 2011 to 
reflect changes in performance and the economic climate since 2006, but maintained 
the objectives of the 2006 strategy.  

 
2.2  In 2019 the LWP commissioned consultants Frith Resource Management to develop 

the new 2022 – 2050 strategy. All eight councils in the partnership are in the process of 
adopting this final strategy and this should be completed by April 2023. 

 
2.3  The strategy highlights significant legislative changes are on the horizon. In responding 

to these, the waste partnership will need to be maintained and enhanced to ensure 
appropriate political, strategic and organisational engagement. As government policy 
evolves, the partnership will need to explore collaborative opportunities which are most 
effectively able to deliver the changes required and ensure the balance of risk and 
reward is shared across both the waste disposal and waste collection authorities. 

  
 Innovative collaborative opportunities should be considered which have the potential to 

deliver environmental improvements, whilst helping to reduce costs across the    

16



 

waste-system, such that cost shunting is avoided and mutual benefits are shared 
across all partners. Where funding is provided which requires allocation across the 
partnership, this will be calculated on a basis that is acceptable to all partners to 
ensure legally compliant, cost effective and timely distribution. 

 
2.4  The government’s Resources and Waste Strategy (RWS) for England was released in 

2018 (see background paper). It focuses on known problems with effective solutions 
that will reduce reliance on single use plastics, cut confusion over household recycling, 
tackle the problems of packaging and end food waste. The RWS outlines how the 
government aims to make the UK more resource efficient and to move towards a 
circular economy which keeps resources in use for longer. The RWS covers the period 
until 2050 and includes the Circular Economy Package target of a 65% recycling rate 
of municipal (household) waste by 2035. 

 
2.5  Following on from the publication of the RWS, two rounds of consultations were 

released by the government with local authorities identified as key stakeholders. These 
included proposals that are expected to affect local waste services, including 
mandatory weekly food waste collections, free garden waste collections, the 
introduction of a deposit return scheme for single use drinks containers, extended 
producer responsibility for packaging (this is in essence where the full cost of 
collection, recycling and disposing of packaging is met by the producers of the 
packaging) and a move towards consistent waste collections by all local authorities. 
These three policies are known collectively as the ‘Collection and Packaging Reforms’ 
and consist of: 

 
• Deposit Return Schemes (DRS) (England, Wales & Northern Ireland) – 

closed June 2021 
 
• Reforming the UK Packaging Responsibility System/Extended Producer 

Responsibility (EPR) (UK) – closed June 2021 
 
• Consistency in Hous
[...]
 

waste reduction campaigns such as Love Food Hate Waste. 

4) The partnership pledges to continue delivering reuse services and expand 

activities where practicable, working in partnership with other stakeholders and 

to signpost to places that advocate for waste prevention and reuse, in support of 

developing a circular economy. This includes a pledge to continue to improve the 

collection of items for reuse at Household Waste Recycling Centres and explore 

the development of reuse shops at suitable sites. 

5) The partnership will implement and promote separate food waste collections to 

all households, subject to confirmation of the national policy, legislation, and the 

provision of total ongoing government funding. This will be as soon as possible 

when contracts and circumstances dictate. The county council will procure 

anaerobic digestion capacity to treat the collected food waste in a manner that 

contributes to effective carbon emissions reduction across the county and 

improves soil quality.  

6) The partnership will explore the use of alternative fuels for collection vehicles 

and the transportation of waste and resources to further reduce carbon 

emissions of the service and improve air quality. 

7) The partnership will continue to offer a garden waste collection system to 

Leicestershire residents. This will follow national guidelines as to the form of the 

collection and will be subject to legislation and total ongoing government funding. 

The partnership will continue to procure composting capacity to treat the 

collected garden waste in a manner that supports carbon reduction and improves 

soil quality. 

8) The partnership shall ensure that the full range of recyclables (as specified by 

the government and subject to funding) are collected from residents (and 

20



 

businesses where applicable) across Leicestershire by 2025, or as soon as 

possible when contracts and circumstances allow. 

9) The partnership shall contin
[...]
pendix Two) which provides a route map for delivering the vision, objectives and 
pledges set out in the strategy. It provides a clear direction of travel to ensure that 
resources and waste are managed effectively. 

 
6.2 The action plan timeline will guide the implementation of the strategy and will be 

subject to regular review and monitoring. Changes may be made to the action plan 
timeline in response to (for example): 

 
• Accelerated or delayed implementation of actions  
• Variance in predicted performance of actions  
• Changes in government policy, legislation or regulations; or  
• Other changes in circumstances 

 
6.3  The action plan timeline has been divided into the following themes: 

 
• Reuse/Circular Economy  
• Recycling (performance & collections)  

21



 

• Residual Waste Reduction  
• Partnership Working  
• Leading by example   
• Communication   
• Carbon   
 

6.4 Some of these themes contain overlapping elements. Each action within the plan 
details what action is to be taken, how this relates to either an objective or pledge of 
the strategy, by whom and when. 

 
6.5 The action plan timeline associated with the LRWS is high level, but builds on the 

objectives and pledges of the strategy. There may be further (more detailed) actions 
for example: a procurement plan; individual council action plans; business cases, or; 
communications plans. 

 
6.6 Each authority within the Leicestershire Waste Partnership (LWP), which comprises of 

Leicestershire County Council and the seven district councils in Leicestershire are in 
the process of seeking adoption of the final draft strategy as listed in the table below. 
         
Local Authority Scrutiny Meeting Cabinet Meeting Full Council

Blaby District Council N/A N/A 22 February 2023

Charnwood Borough Council N/A 9 March 2023 N/A

Harborough District Council 19 January 2023 6 February 2023 N/A

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 26 January 2023 N/A 22 February 2023

Leicestershire Co
[...]
t levels (around 44% recycling rate) to 65% by 

2035, with the majority of progress made over the next five years through the Countywide 

implementation of weekly food waste collections, more consistent and effective recycling collections 

and, subject to Government guidelines, funding and potential changes to garden waste collections.  

If the national 65% recycling rate is to be met the amount of residual waste (all general mixed 

‘rubbish’) managed by Councils will need to fall from around 620kg per household to around 360kg 

per household by 2035. Furthermore, the management of residual waste in Leicestershire is also set 

to change with a pledge to reduce the amount of waste landfilled from current levels (of around 

30%) down to 5% by 2025. This is substantially ahead of the new national target of 10% landfilled 

waste by 2030. 

The net effect of the measures within the draft LR&WS is a reduction in the amount of carbon (as 

measured in CO2 equivalents) in the range of 5,000 -10,000 tonnes of CO2 eq. each year from the 

collection and management of wastes and resources in the County. This is equivalent to taking 

between 1,800 – 3,600 cars off the road, in terms of annual emissions savings. 

 
1 Leicestershire Waste Partnership comprises Leicestershire County Council and the seven District and Borough Councils.  

Leicester City Council is an associate member. 
2 Note that this Strategy does not cover Leicester City Council which is a unitary authority with its own waste collection and 

disposal arrangements 

26



 

3 
 

This document is the ‘consultation draft’ of the Strategy. The LWP are asking for views and feedback 

from residents and communities, including businesses that use, or are affected by, the proposed 

resource and waste services in this Strategy by 25th April 2022. 

27



 

4 
 

Contents 
Executive Summary .....................................................................................................................
[...]
xplore the use of alternatives to fossil fuels for the waste collection services  
(and promote leading by example)

X X X

3
Monitor LWP waste management services carbon emissions in order to reduce 
environmental impacts

X

3 11 Contribute to the County wide Net Zero targets and engagement with  
all partners to support this aspiration

X X

 Activity     Deadline

54



 
 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2023 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND 
ADULTS 

Presented by Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 

Background Papers NWLDC Adult 
Safeguarding Policy 
2021.pdf 
NWLDC Children and 
Young People 
Safeguarding Policy 
2021.pdf 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no additional financial implications arising from this 
report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No direct legal implications arising from the report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Safeguarding relies on staff volunteers to manage referrals. 
The Community Safety team manages the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities. The Head of Community Services is the 
Council’s Senior Lead Officer for safeguarding.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

To examine the Council’s performance in relation to 
safeguarding and compliance with duties set out in the 
Children’s Act 2004 and the Care Act 2014.  
 

Recommendations That Community Scrutiny Committee make comment on the 
content of the report 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. The Council has a statutory duty to protect adults with care and support needs as well as 

children and young people as part of delivering services in the community. The legal 
framework is set out in the Care Act 2014 and the Children’s Act 2004. 
 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to provide assurance th
[...]
ndlords, agents and tenants of 

private sector and social housing properties.  

 

Recommendations COMMUNITY SCRUTINY ARE REQUESTED TO 
COMMENT ON THE FOLLOWING DRAFT HOUSING 

61

Agenda Item 8.

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/enforcement_policy/Environment_Directorate_Enforcement_Policy_-_ammended_25.09.06.pdf.pdf


POLICIES AHEAD OF CONSIDERATION BY CABINET ON 
25 APRIL 2023 
 

 HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

 REFRESH OF THE GENERAL ENFORCEMENT 
POLICY 

 CIVIL PENALTY POLICY 

 MINIMUM ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS 

 CARBON MONOXIDE & SMOKE ALARMS 

 ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to enforce a wide range of legislation, with regulatory 

functions being delivered by several service areas across the Council. To ensure there 
is transparency and consistency in the approach to enforcement across the Council 
there is a General overarching Enforcement Policy whi
[...]
on report and certificate and evidence the works have been completed are sent in and 
checked by the Council. 
 
The case is closed.  
 
 

 

191



38 | P a g e  
 

T h i s  d o c u m e n t  i s  u n c o n t r o l l e d  i f  p r i n t e d  
 

 

192


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Item Action Log
	Draft EDN

	6. Draft Resource and Waste Strategy for Leicestershire 2022-2050
	Enc. 1 for Draft Resource and Waste Strategy for Leicestershire 2022-2050
	Draft Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050
	Executive Summary
	Contents
	1. Introduction
	What is a Resources and Waste Strategy?
	How is the service delivered?
	What is in your bins?

	2. What is the proposed Strategy for Leicestershire?
	Our Strategic Vision
	Our objectives to deliver the vision
	National Policy & Influences

	3. How can the Strategy be delivered?
	Working in partnership
	Preventing waste and preparing items for reuse
	Collecting food waste and garden waste
	Expanding recycling for homes and businesses
	Avoiding landfill as much as possible
	Contributing to Net Zero Carbon in Leicestershire

	4. Where will the Strategy take us?
	Projecting ahead to 2050

	5. Consultation and Next Steps


	Enc. 2 for Draft Resource and Waste Strategy for Leicestershire 2022-2050

	7. Safeguarding Children Young People and Adults
	8. Private Sector Housing Policies
	Appendix A - General Enforcement Policy
	Appendix B - Housing Enforcement Policy
	Appendix C - Civil Penalty Policy
	Appendix D - Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards
	Appendix E - Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Policy
	Appendix F - Electrical Safety Standards Process and Overview




Minutes of the meeting


81 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Board Room, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 5 APRIL 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor J Hoult (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, C Benfield, T Eynon, J Geary, M D Hay, G Hoult and J G Simmons  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors   
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Miss E Warhurst, Mr J Bright, Mr L Mansfield, Mrs A Morgan, 
Ms C Proudfoot, Mr P Sanders, Mrs M Scott, Ms L Walker and Ms R Haynes 
 

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M Wyatt. 
 

69. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

70. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

71. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

72. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions were set out in the agenda for information. 
 
A member noted that they would like to see scrutiny of projects which were underway 
included on future work programmes, for example the demolition of the Hermitage Leisure 
Centre and the Marlborough Square project. 
 
It was also noted that members would like to see topics of local importance featured on 
the work programme, for example the state of the highways, potholes, footpaths etc and 
stated that they felt it would be beneficial to invite a representative from Leicestershire 
County Council to meetings in order to scrutinise them. Officers confirmed that they would 
liaise with Leicestershire County Council and the work planning group with a view to 
facilitating this. 
 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee’s future work programme be noted. 
 



82 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

73. DRAFT RESOURCE AND WASTE STRATEGY FOR LEICESTERSHIRE 2022-2050 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report and outlined the Joint Municipal 
Waste Management Strategy which will be delivered through the Leicestershire Waste 
Partnership. It was highlighted that North West Leicestershire District Council had been 
highly successful in terms of both recycling rates and the use of alternative fuels to reduce 
emissions from vehicles. 
 
A member asked how the authority plans to tackle the problem of trade waste which had 
been fly tipped. Officers advised that it was not usually local residents who had been fly 
tipping but people travelling through the district, however the Council had been targeting 
businesses to try and reduce waste. It was noted that littering is a countrywide problem, 
however it was felt that this could be improved with the introduction of a deposit return 
scheme. 
 
A member enquired whether it would be possible to target recycling centres to salvage 
items which had been disposed of with a view to selling these to raise money for charities. 
It was noted that a similar scheme exists in Derby and a member suggested that a visit be 
organised to see how this is successfully carried out. Officers agreed that this would be 
something the Council could consider. 
 
Members felt that it was disappointing that Government delays in reaching decisions had 
been having a knock on effect in terms of Local Authorities making decisions. It was 
suggested that the authority would not be able to make a decision on the frequency of 
black bin collections until the issue of food waste had been tackled and also the link 
between carers disposing of child and adult nappies would need to be investigated further 
as less black bin collections would impact such carers unfairly. 
 
A member expressed concern that in a time of food insecurity when many people are 
reliant on foodbanks that food waste was a problem. He suggested that people may need 
more education on how to utilise the food they have. Officers responded that this would be 
part of the plan going forward and confirmed that the Council has a designated Food 
Poverty Officer who would be able to deliver this. 
 
A member enquired whether North West Leicestershire would be able to have a paint 
recycling facility whereby partially used cans of paint could be resold as opposed to being 
dumped. 
 
It was disputed that the waste incinerator would be an environmentally friendly way to 
dispose of waste, however officers responded that there would be no option to dispose of 
waste in landfill now and that data had been requested regarding incineration as this 
would be part of the Council’s carbon footprint. A member asked if the incineration plant 
had the potential for an energy recovery scheme and officers agreed to acquire technical 
details in order to answer this. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Community Scrutiny Committee comment on the Draft Resources and Waste Strategy for 
Leicestershire 2022-2050 and the associated action plan and timeline, before 
consideration by Cabinet on 25 April 2023. 
 
 
 
 



83 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

74. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report and outlined the robust 
procedures and training which are in place for this statutory duty. 
 
A member commented that they found the use of targets concerning as this is not a target 
driven field, and wanted to know how effective the action taken is. Officers responded that 
the Council deals with referrals promptly and if a referral is made, then it will be thoroughly 
explored. It was highlighted that regardless of opinions, if someone seemed vulnerable or 
a referral is made then this would be investigated. It was noted that the Council received 
approximately 130 referrals a year which were dealt with by employees who were trained 
volunteers. 
 
A member asked how a serious case review would be dealt with and was advised that the 
Council work with other agencies, for example, the police. If the council had found to be at 
fault in dealing with a safeguarding case, members would be informed and a confidential 
group meeting would be held with members, for which a process already exists. 
 
A member questioned whether being on a rota as a volunteer for safeguarding referrals 
was suitable as a voluntary role and officers confirmed that they felt this had been highly 
successful and noted that it was a valued role for which officers received robust training 
and for which they received recognition, for example “Away Days”. It was also noted that 
as most referrals come from Housing, 10 new volunteers from this department were being 
recruited. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Community Scrutiny Committee provide comments on the content of the report. 
 

75. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICIES 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report and highlighted that the outlined 
policies would make the district’s private sector homes safer and more energy efficient, 
with greater powers to carry out enforcement. 
 
Members wanted to know the number of sites and the number of officers the Council had 
to carry out checks and enforcements. Officers advised that the Council had been looking 
for additional resources to carry out more pro-active work. It was confirmed that at 
present, only complaints are investigated, so it had been a reactive service as opposed to 
a pro-active one. It was noted that the Council interacts with tenants who have expressed 
that they are not happy in order to approach landlords. A member felt that a complaint 
driven system could leave tenants in a vulnerable position and they could be afraid that 
landlords would retaliate if they became aware that they had been complained about. It 
was asked whether the Council would act if it was found that tenants had suffered 
reprisals from landlords after making a complaint. Officers advised that they could 
facilitate a conversation between tenant and landlord, but it would be hard to know if there 
had been reprisals. 
 
A member asked how many private tenants were aware of their rights and officers 
responded that there may be many who were not aware, although there had been 
advertising around tenants’ rights. It was asked whether landlords are informed by the 
Council that they are being investigated due to a complaint from the tenant and this was 
the case, although officers confirmed that tenants are made aware of their rights and that 
Government is currently looking into legislation around retaliatory evictions. 
 



84 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Officers advised the Committee that if a tenant was served with a Section 21, then the 
Council would be able to offer help and support via the Housing Choices service. A 
member suggested that statistics for instances like this be measured so that data would 
be available for members’ consideration. 
 
It was suggested that the Council don’t disclose they are investigating a complaint to 
landlords and claim to be carrying out an investigation. Officers agreed that this was 
something which could be looked into. 
 
A member raised concerns that funding used to increase staffing numbers to carry out 
inspections had come from the Disabled Facilities Grant. 
 
One member said that they had been involved in a case whereby a retaliatory eviction had 
taken place and noted that this was not illegal. It was felt that landlords are given more 
protection than tenants therefore pro-active enforcement would be preferable to the 
current complaint driven system. The member also stated that they weren’t convinced 
EPC ratings were given correctly and asked whether officers had any means to check 
EPC ratings. It was also mentioned that there seemed to be a lack of community 
consultation and the views of private tenants should have been sought. 
 
A member asked if there had been any improvement on energy ratings in privately rented 
accommodation since the Task and Finish group had focused on this subject and 
suggested that statutory checks should be carried out along with blanket inspections, in 
order to remove culpability from the tenants. Officers responded that pro-active inspection 
was dependent on capacity. 
 
Members suggested that the penalties for first and subsequent offences were not clear 
and asked for clarification as to whether this applied to the landlord or the property. It was 
also noted that the fine would be limited to £5,000 and it was asked whether this would be 
over a period of time. Officers replied that as this was new legislation, they would review 
this to try and give more clarity. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Community Scrutiny Committee comment on the following draft housing policies ahead of 
consideration by Cabinet: 
 

 Housing Enforcement Policy 

 Refresh of the General Enforcement Policy 

 Civil Penalty Policy 

 Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards 

 Carbon Monoxide and Smoke Alarms 

 Electrical Safety 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.46 pm 
 

 


